

Nos. 14-2051 and 14-2148

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

HUNTINGTON INGALLS INCORPORATED

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS
& AEROSPACE WORKERS**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID SEID
Attorney

HEATHER S. BEARD
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-2941
(202) 273-1788

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of the issues presented	4
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. The Company’s operations and organization	5
B. Overview of the Company’s work force.....	6
C. To ensure employees’ radiological safety, and to comply with radiological protocols, the Company employs RCTs located exclusively in E85 RADCON	6
D. The E85 RADCON Department also includes laboratory technicians, calibration technicians, and RCT trainees, whose work support RCTs	8
E. RCT’s work contacts with other technical employees are infrequent	8
II. The Board proceedings.....	9
A. The representation proceeding	9
B. The initial unfair labor practice proceeding	11
C. The prior appeal and the Supreme Court’s <i>Noel Canning</i> decision	12
III. The Board’s decision and order after the Supreme Court’s <i>Noel Canning</i> decision	13
Summary of argument.....	16
Argument.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
I. The Board properly considered this case anew and resolved the merits of the unfair labor practice allegations	18
II. The Board acted within its discretion in determining that a unit of radiological and other technicians who perform a safety function at the Company’s nuclear shipbuilding facility constitutes an appropriate unit for collective bargaining, and therefore properly found that the Company violated the Act by refusing to bargain	34
A. The Court gives considerable deference to the Board’s finding of an appropriate unit	35
B. The Board’s resolution of the unit determination	38
C. The Company’s current challenge to the Board’s unit determination must be rejected	42
D. The Board’s certification of the election is not undermined by a 15% increase in the size of the unit and a 50% employee turnover since the election	48
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	37
<i>Arcadian Shores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 580 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1978)	36, 38
<i>Avis Rent-A-Car System, Inc.</i> , 285 NLRB 1032 (1987), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 849 F.2d 599 (3d Cir. 1988).....	48
<i>Bailey v. Henslee</i> , 309 F.2d 840	18, 29
<i>Benteler Automotive Corp.</i> , Case No. 25-RC-135839 (Nov. 25, 2014), 2014 WL 6682361	47
<i>Bingham v. United States</i> , 296 U.S. 211 (1935).....	26
<i>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	37, 38
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>Com. of Pa. v. Brown</i> , 373 F.2d 771 (3d Cir. 1967).....	26
<i>Corrie Corp. of Charleston v. NLRB</i> , 375 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1967)	38
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	25
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 212 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Exxon Chem. Patents, Inc. v. Lubrizol Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 1475 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Fair Oaks Anesthesia Assoc., P.C. v. NLRB</i> , 975 F.2d 1068 (4th Cir. 1992)	35, 38
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broadcasting Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....	30
<i>Flav-O-Rich, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 531 F.2d 358 (6th Cir. 1976)	32
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 364 (1939).....	27, 28
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
<i>FTC v. Food Town Stores, Inc.</i> , 547 F.2d 247 (4th Cir. 1977).....	25
<i>George Washington University v. NLRB</i> , 2006 WL 4539237 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall) 232 (1866).....	25
<i>Huntington Ingalls Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 722 F.3d 609(4th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2902 (2014).....	12
<i>ICC v. Clyde S.S. Co.</i> , 181 U.S. 29 (1901).....	30
<i>Int'l Union of Mine, Mill & Smelter Workers, Local 15 v. Eagle-Picher Mining & Smelting Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 335 (1945).....	3, 23, 24, 26, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>KFC Nat'l Mgmt. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 497 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1974).....	33
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers East v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013)	10, 17, 35, 37, 38, 44
<i>Laclede Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 421 F.2d 610 (8th Cir. 1970)	29
<i>Laneco Constr. Sys., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1048 (2003)	37
<i>Little v. United States</i> , 794 F.2d 484 (9th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Lodgian, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 1246 (2000)	36
<i>Madden v. Perry</i> , 264 F.2d 169 (7th Cir. 1959)	25
<i>Morand Bros. Beverage Co.</i> , 91 NLRB 409 (1950)	37
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 08-3517, 2010 WL 4137308 (7th Cir. Aug. 3, 2010).....	30
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	12, 16, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 30, 31, 43
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Action Automotive, Inc.</i> , 853 F.2d 433 (6th Cir. 1988)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Best Products Co.</i> , 765 F.2d 903 (9th Cir. 1985)	48
<i>NLRB v. Domsey Trading Corp.</i> , 383 F. App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2010).....	21, 26
<i>NLRB v. Domsey Trading Corp.</i> , 636 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Donnelly Garment Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 219 (1947).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Enterprise Leasing Company-Southeast, LLC, and Huntington Ingalls Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 722 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2902 (2014).....	12, 19, 20, 42
<i>NLRB v. Frigid Storage, Inc.</i> , 934 F.2d 506 (4th Cir. 1991)	43
<i>NLRB v. Local 347</i> , 417 U.S. 1 (1974).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 25 (4th Cir. 1996)	3, 23
<i>NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1577 (4th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>NLRB v. Nestle Dreyer's Ice Cream Co.</i> , Case No. 12-1783 (4th Cir. July 29, 2014).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	13, 20
<i>NLRB v. Northeastern Land Servs., Ltd.</i> , 645 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2011).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258, 263-66 (1969)	29
<i>NLRB v. Snell Island SNF LLC</i> , 451 F. App'x 49 (2d Cir. 2011)	43
<i>NLRB v. Whitesell</i> , 638 F.3d 883 (2011)	21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>affirmed on other grounds</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	12,13,16,25,31, 32
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2002)	38
<i>Overnite Transp. Co.</i> , 322 NLRB 723 (1990)	36
<i>Pace Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	44, 45
<i>Packard Motor Car Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 U.S. 485 (1947)	36
<i>Pearson Education, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	48, 49
<i>Phillips Petroleum Corp. v. FERC</i> , 902 F.2d 795 (10th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>PJ Dick Contracting</i> , 290 NLRB 150 (1988)	47
<i>R & S Truck Body Company, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB No. 58 2001 WL 721412 n.2 (2001)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>S. Prairie Constr. Co. v. Local No. 627, Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs</i> , 425 U.S. 800 (1976).....	30, 35
<i>Sandvik v. Rock Tools, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 194 F.3d 531 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	36, 38
<i>Scepter, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 280 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	49
<i>Schlossberg v. Barney</i> , 380 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2004)	43, 46
<i>SEC v. Banner Fund Int'l.</i> , 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>Service Employees Int'l. Union Local 250 v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1981)	3, 23,24
<i>Sheehy Enterprizes, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 431 F. App'x 488 (7th Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehab. Ctr. of Mobile</i> , 357 NLRB No. 83 (2011), 2011 WL 3916077 (2011) <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>Kindred Nursing Centers East v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013)	10,11,15,17,18,35,36,37,39,40,43,44,45,46,47
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 523 v. NLRB</i> , 488 F. App'x 280 (10th Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 523 v. NLRB</i> , 624 F.3d 1321 (10th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>TRW Carr Division</i> , 266 NLRB 326 (1983)	9, 10, 11, 17, 18, 40, 41, 42, 43, 46, 47, 48
<i>U.S. v. Hudson</i> , 673 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2012)	43, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>U.S. v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines</i> , 344 U.S. at 33	45
<i>United States v. Bales</i> , 813 F.2d 1289 (4th Cir.1987)	46
<i>United States v. Bell Petroleum Services, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>W.L. Miller v. NLRB</i> , 988 F.2d 834 (8th Cir. 1993)	23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Wilkinson v. Mass Bonding & Ins. Co.</i> , 16 F.2d 66 (5th Cir. 1926)	18

Court Orders	Page(s)
<i>Allied Mech. Servs. v. NLRB</i> , Case Nos. 08-1213 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 20, 2010), <i>enforced</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Bentonite Performance Mineral, LLC v. NLRB</i> , Case No. 09-60034 (5th Cir. June 22, 2010), <i>enforced</i> , 456 F. App'x 2 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Contemporary Cars, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , Case Nos. 12-3764 (7th Cir. Oct. 3, 2014)	32
<i>County Waste of Ulster, LLC v. NLRB</i> , Case Nos. 09-1038 (2d Cir. July 1, 2010), <i>enforced</i> , 665 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>CSS Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , Case Nos. 10-10568 (11th Cir. July 16, 2010), <i>enforced</i> , 419 F. App'x 963 (11th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>DirecTV Holdings, LLC v. NLRB</i> , Case Nos. 12-72526 (9th Cir. July 2, 2014)	32
<i>Diversified Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , Case Nos. 09-1464 (4th Cir. July 23, 2010), <i>enforced</i> , 438 F. App'x 244 (4th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Dresser-Rand Co. v. NLRB</i> , Case No. 12-60638 (5th Cir. July 23, 2014).....	32
<i>Galicks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , Case Nos. 09-1972 (6th Cir., June 24, 2010), <i>enforced</i> , 671 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, Local 627 v. NLRB</i> , Case Nos. 13-9547 (10th Cir. July 2, 2014)	32

Court Orders-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>J.S. Carambola v. NLRB</i> , Case Nos. 08-4729 (3d Cir. July 1, 2010), <i>enforced</i> , 457 F. App'x 145 (3d Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Leiferman Enters., LLC v. NLRB</i> , Case Nos. 09-3721 (8th Cir. July 8, 2010), <i>enforced</i> , 649 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Little River Band of Ottawa v. NLRB</i> , Case Nos. 13-1464 (6th Cir. Aug. 13, 2014)	32
<i>NLRB v. Dover Hospitality Servs., Inc.</i> , Case No. 13-2307 (2d Cir. July 2, 2014)	32
<i>NLRB v. Gaylord Chem. Co.</i> , Case Nos. 12-15404 (11th Cir. Aug. 13, 2014)	32
<i>NLRB v. Instituto Socio Economico Comunitario, Inc.</i> , Case No. 13-1688 (1st Cir. October 3, 2014)	32
<i>NLRB v. Legacy Health Sys.</i> , Case No. 09-73383 (9th Cir., July 9, 2010), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>NLRB v. Salem Hosp.</i> , Case No. 12-3632 (3d Cir. July 3, 2014)	32
<i>NLRB v. Spurlino Materials, LLC</i> , Case Nos. 09-2426 (7th Cir., July 8, 2010), <i>enforced</i> , 645 F.3d 870 (7th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Northeastern Land Servs., Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , Case No. 08-1878 (1st Cir. July 30, 2010), <i>enforced</i> , 645 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Oak Harbor Freight Lines Inc. v. NLRB</i> , Case Nos. 12-1226 (D.C. Cir. August 1, 2014)	32

Court Orders-Cont'd

Page(s)

Relco Locomotives, Inc. v. NLRB,
Case No. 13-2722 (8th Cir. July 1, 2014).....32

Teamsters Local Union No. 523 v. NLRB,
624 F.3d 1321 (10th Cir. 2010), *enforced*,
488 F. App'x 280 (10th Cir. 2012)31

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)15

Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....2

Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....2, 34

Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a))35

Section 9(b) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)).....35

Section 9(c)(29 U.S.C. § 159(c))3

Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. §159 (d)).....3

Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))2

Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) 2, 3, 26, 27, 45

Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....2

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 102.65(e)(1)-(2).....44

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure:

28(a)(8)(A).....46
